SINDH ACT NO. XXII OF 2015.

THE PEOPLES UNIVERSITY OF MEDICAL AND HEALTH SCIENCES FOR WOMEN, SHAHEED BENAZIRABAD (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2015.

18TH MARCH, 2015.

An Act to amend the Peoples University of Medical and Health Sciences for Women, Shaheed Benazirabad Act, 2010.

AND WHEREAS it is expedient to amend the Peoples University of Medical and Health Sciences for Women, Shaheed Benazirabad Act,2010, in the manner hereinafter appearing;

It is hereby enacted as follows:-

- 1. (1) This Act may be called the Peoples University of Medical **Short title and** and Health Sciences for Women, Shaheed Benazirabad **commencement.** (Amendment) Act, 2015.
 - (2) It shall come into force at once.

2. In the Peoples University of Medical and Health Sciences Ar for Women, Shaheed Benazirabad Act, 2010, hereinafter se referred to as the said Act, in section 2, after clause (ix), the Act following shall be inserted:-

> "(ix-a) "constituent hospital or center" means the Peoples Medical Hospital Shaheed Benazirabad and Rural Health Centre Punhal Khan Chandio, Shaheed Benazirabad shall be the constituent hospital and center of the University;

> (xv) "Medical Superintendent" means an administrative head of constituent hospital or center, as the case may be, appointed by Government on the recommendations of the Syndicate or Vice Chancellor, as the case may be and shall work under the administrative control of the Vice Chancellor.".

- 3. In the said Act, in section 4
 - (i) after sub-section (1), the following new sub-section Act No.XX of 2010. shall be inserted:-

"(1-A) All properties rights and interests of whatever kind, used, enjoyed, possessed, owned or vested in, or held in trust by the constituent hospital or center and all liabilities legally subsisting against the constituent hospital and center shall stand transferred to the University and the constituent

Amendment of section 4 of Sindh Act No.XX of 2010.

Amendment of section 2 of Sindh Act No.XX of 2010.

SINDH ACT NO. XXII OF 2015.

THE PEOPLES UNIVERSITY OF MEDICAL AND HEALTH SCIENCES FOR WOMEN, SHAHEED BENAZIRABAD (AMENDMENT) ACT, 2015.

hospital and center shall be called the Peoples Medical University Hospital or the Rural Health Centre of the University.";

(ii) after sub-section (2), the following new sub-section shall be added:-

"(2) All persons serving in the constituent hospital or centre, in any capacity immediately before the commencement of the Peoples University of Medical Health Sciences for Women, Shaheed and Benazirabad (Amendment) Act, 2015 shall, notwithstanding any law or terms and conditions of their service, stand transferred to the University on the terms and conditions as may be prescribed:

Provided that such terms and conditions shall not be less favourable than the terms and conditions admissible to them immediately before their transfer.